WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1937

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 187

(By Mr. Howard)

PASSED March 3rd 1937

In Effect from Passage

Senate Bill No. 187

(By Mr. Howard) (by request)

[Passed March 3, 1937; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two-a, chapter forty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, by adding a new section to be numbered eighteen, relating to the sale of property of the state road commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two-a, chapter forty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended by adding section eighteen, to read as follows:

Section 18. The state road commissioner shall have the

- 2 authority, by and with the consent of the governor, to sell
- 3 or exchange any property, real or personal, held by it, and
- 4 any sale or exchange of such property heretofore made by
- 5 the commissioner is hereby ratified and declared valid.

I certify that the foregoing act, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 157 day of March,

19.37

SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Cal Blalbrack	8
Chairman Senate Committee	
Tele De Pracker	
"Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the	
Γakes effectpassage.	-
Carolino Brues of	
Clerk of the Senate	
Mo. Stall)/
Clerk of the House of Delegate	
President of the Senate	
Janus Kay Thomas	
Speaker House of Delegates	
The within this the	
lay of	
Conservace	

of West Virginia. WAR 15 1937

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State